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- LDOTD - District - 504-437-3100 (Where applicable)

- St. Charles Parish Building Department 504-783-5060

GM Elite Co.
1000 River Bend Drive Ste. "B"
St. Rose, Louisiana 70087
Ph# 504-319-2569 

Landry Construction
709 Williams Blvd.
Kenner, Louisiana 70062
Ph# 504-439-3965
LA Contractor Lic. No. 32526

Cali & LaPlace Engineers, L.L.C.
Contact: Stephen P. Cali
Reg. #21941
58 Cycas
Kenner, LA 70065
504-338-8719
scali@clengrs.com

General Contractor:

GM Elite Truck Terminal

Owner (Agent):     

PROJECT DATA:

Project Name: Engineer of Record:     

Approx. Site Area:   81,489 s.f.
                             

   

- Louisiana State Fire Marshal - 800-256-5452

JURISDICTIONS / INSPECTIONS: GENERAL NOTES:

The contractor shall be responsible for determining the exact location,
depth, and size of all utilities and ststructures and shall be liable for any 
damage caused by failure to comply with these instructions.

No attempt has been made by Cali & LaPlace Engineers, LLC to verify 
title, actual legel ownership, servitudes, easements, rights-of-way, or 
other burdens on the property, other than furnished by the client or
his representative.

The contractor shall visit the project and thoroughly aquaint himself 
with all aspects of the construction outlined in this document prior to 
submitting a bid. Any discrepancies shall be brought immediately to'
the attention of the Architect or Engineer.

      

SurveyS-100

1.86 Acres 

General Site PlanA-101
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PROPOSED TRUCK TERMINAL
GM ELITE CO.

150 ALMEDIA PLANTATION DRIVE
ST. CHARLES PARISH, LOUISIANA 

First Floor Plan A-102
A-103

ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES:

10.  HVAC systems shall be constructed in accordance with 101.9.2.
     

General storage,
boiler or furnace,
janitor closets:      One hour or sprinkled

Protection from hazzards:                
Sprinkler system:                   No 

Occupant load:       
(Table 7.3.1.2)

  

Classification of contents:       Ordinary hazard
(6.2.2.3)

  

Construction type:          XXXXX: No requirements
  

Seperated occupancies:          N/A
(Table 6.1.14.4.1)

  

2021 NFPA 101:

Classification of occupancy:  XXXXX
  

1.  Provide handicapped accessibility in accordance with ADA-AG (Accessibility Guidelines) - Latest Edition).
 A.   Ground and floor surfaces (slip resistance under all weather conditions).
 B.   Handicap parking signage shall not be obscured by vehicle.
 C.  Slope  of ramps shall not exceed 1:12

 D.  Changes in level up to 1
4" (6mm) may be vertical and without edge treatment.  Changes in level between 1

4" 

              and 12" (6mm and 13mm) shall be beveled with a slope no greater than1:2.  Changes in level greater than

              12" (13mm) shall be accomplished by means of ramp that complies with 4.7 or 4.8.
 E.  Door hardware shall comply with this section.  Hardware shall not require tight grasping, tight pinching, 

             or twisting of the wrist to operate.
 F.  Toilet rooms shall comply with requirements of this section.
 G.  Lavatories shall comply with the following: 4.13(13), 4.13.6, 4.19.2, 4.19.4, 4.19.5, & 4.19.6

12.  101:9.2.1  Install smoke detectors to automatically stop the fan in HVAC duct systems over 2000cfm in accordance with 
       NFPA 90A:6.4.2(1). Where fire alarm system is required, duct detectors shall be connected to building alarm system.
13.  Compliance with the 2005 NFPA 70, National Electrical Code (NEC), is mandated by RS 40:1730.28.A(7).  Contact the 
       local Building Official of the applicable local political subdivision or a Louisiana State Uniform Construction Code Council 
       registered third-party provider to verify plan review and inspection requirements of all proposed electrical work.
14.  101:8.3.5.6.3  Electrical outlet boxes on opposite sides of a fire-rated
       wall shall be seperated by not less tha 24" horizontally and shall not
       exceed a total of 100 sq. in. per 100 sq.ft. of wall area.
15.  Provide automatic sprinkler protection in accordance with 101.9.7.
       
    

A.  101:9.1.1  Install gas piping in accordance with the 2006 NFPA 54  National Fuel Gas Code.
B.  Gas piping in concealed locations within the building shall comply with Section 7.3 of NFPA 54.
     

11.  101:38.5.1  Utilities shall comply with the provisions of Section 9.1.
        (Reference NFPA 54 in association with 2005 Ed. NFPA 70 National
        Electrical Code).
    

9.  NFPA 101:1.5.3  Fire extinguishers shall be conspicuously located where they will be readily accessible and immediately
     available in the event of fire. Preferably they shall be located along normal paths of travel, including exits from areas.
    

A.  Notify the District Office for inspection of all completed fire and/or smoke barrier walls before any construction and
     is installed that would conceal any systems and prevent proper inspection.
B.  Provide detailed instructive cut sheets of fire penetration sealing systems at time of inspection.
     

8.  101:8.3.5  Penetrations through rated construction shall be sealed by approved firestop systems or devices tested 
     in accordance with ASTM E-84 or ANSI/UL 1479 or by assemblies of firestopping materials capable of preventing the 
     passage of flames and hot gases when tested  and rated in accordance with NFPA 251.  (This requirement applies for 
     elevator controls on shaft walls, electrical outlets, light switches, etc.).

3.  Provide pressure treated lumber at all areas below Base Flood Elevation.

4.  101:7.2.1.3  Provide level landings outside exterior doors that are within 1
2" of the interior finish floor elevation.

5.  101:7.2.1.3  Doors shall be capable of being opened with ONLY one releasing operation.
6.  101:7.2.1.5  Locks on doors in means of egress shall not require the use of a key, special device or special
     knowledge to open in the direction of egress.
7.  101:8:2.2.3  Fire compartments shall be formed by fire barriers that are continuous from foundation through all 
     intervening constrcution to the roof deck or floor deck, from outside wall to outside wall or from fire barrier to
     fire barier, including continuity through all concealed spaces, such as those found above a ceiling, including interstitial    
     spaces.

DESIGN CRITERIA:

1.  LAC 55:V:307 (If applicable)  Periodic observation of construction shall be made by a licensed architect / civil engineer.     
     Certificates of Compliance shall be provided as required.
2.  LRS 40:1731 - (Effective 8-15-95). Provide access to persons with disabilities in accordance with ADA-AG (Accessibility  
     Guidelines - September 1994).  This does not include a review for compliance with the Federal Americans with Disabilities 
     (Civil Rights)   Act of 1990.  Compliance with State regulations does not guarantee compliance with federal law. Particular 
     references are noted as follows:

A.  4.1.2  Provide an accessible route from each accessible parking space to the accessible building entrance(s).
B.  4.5  Ground and floor surfaces shall be stable, firm, and slip resistance.

C.  4.5.2  Thresholds shall comply with requirements of this section regarding changes in level.  (Not more than 1
2"

     height and beveled if over 1
4").

D.  4.13.9  Door hardware shall comply with this section. Hardware shall not require tight grasping, tight pinching,
     or twisting of the wrist to operate.
E.  4.1.3(16)  Permanent signage shall comply with 4.30.

Project Area:

Emergency lighting:  Yes
  Fire alarm system:  Industrial: (36.3.4.1):  No
  Int. wall and ceiling fin:

Access to exits:   Class A or B
All other spaces:   Class A,B, or C

Int. floor finish:   No requirements

Travel distance:  Industrial: (Non-sprinklered) 150'
                                       (36.2.6.1)

  

Dead end corridor:  (Non-sprinklered) 20' (36.2.5.2.2)
  

Common path of egress:  Industrial: 75' (36.2.5.3.2)
  

Classification of egress:
   Industrial: 36" (36.2.3.2, Table7.3.3.1, 7.3.4)
   Industrial: Back of House: 08" (4 occ. x 0.2",
                                                Table 7.3.3.1)

  

XXXXX (M):
XXXXX:  XX (XXXXX s.f. / 60)
Back of House:  X (XXXXX gsf / 300)
Total: XX

4,415 square feet

(Including NFPA guidelines)

The drawings and specifications are separated into 
disiplines for the convenience of the Architect / 
Engineer and the Contractor. The seperatons used herein
are used only for the purposes of convenience and 
reference and in no way do they define or limit the scope
or intent of any part of the drawings or the drawings and 
specifications as a whole. The fact that the drawings are 
seperated in no way to be constructed as a complete 
integrated and unified whole.

Decorative materials, including window treatments, must 
be noncombustible, flame resistant or treated with a
flame retardant. 

2A.10B:C fire extinguishers shall be provided in the 
Office & Parts Storage areas. Mounting height shall 
not exceed 48" A.F.F. to the extinguisher top & travel 
distance to reach not to exceed 75'.

FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTES:

Min. stair width:               32"

Egress width / person:                
     Level:       0.2"
     Stairs:      0.37"

Min. # of exits:                Mercantile Class C: 
(1015.1)                       (1 req'd. / 2 provided)

Common path of egress:   Mercantile: 75'
(Table 1014.3)

Exit width:    Mercantile: 44" min. 
(1005.3.2)    (Table 1018.2)

Occupancy seperation: None required
(Table 508.4)

Occupancy:  ?????
Construction type:  No special requirements
Class of contents:  Ordinary hazard
Occupant load:

Business -  1 / 100 gross sq.ft.
Storage / Mech. -  1 / 300 sq.ft.

Capacity of egress:
Doors,ramps, HOR:  0.3 inches / person
Stairs:     0.2 inches / person

Common path limit:   75 ft.
Exit travel distance:   200 feet
Max. dead end corridor:  20 feet

LIFE SAFTEY CODE 101, 2021 ED.:

1.  Handicap parking spaces are to be desiginated by 
     blue striping with a blue symbol on a white background.
     All handicap stalls require the installation of the proper
     signage.
2.  All parking spaces are to be laid out in accordance with
     City / Parish guidelines & details.
5.  Parking spaces shall be min. 8'-6" wide x 20' length 
     unless indicated otherwise.
     
  

PARKING AREA:

The drawings and specifications, including drawings 
prepared by specific engineering disciplines such as 
mechanical, electrical, etc. are complimentary. Items 
shown in any one location of the drawings shall be
requirements of the Contractor for construction.  In the 
event of an inconsistency between the drawings and the 
specifications or within either document, the Contractor
shall seek clarification from the Architect / Engineer prior
to bidding and construction.

CODES & COMPLIANCES:

=  1Number of ADA parking spaces

The contractor shall visit the project and thoroughly aquaint 
himself with all aspects of the construction outlined in this
document prior to submitting a bid. Any discrepancies shall 
be brought immediately to the attention of the Architect 
or Engineer.

      

The contractor shall be responsible for determining the exact
location, depth, and size of all utilities and ststructures and 
shall be liable for any damage caused by failure to comply 
with these instructions.

No attempt has been made by Cali & LaPlace Engineers, LLC 
to verify title, actual legel ownership, servitudes, easements, 
rights-of-way, or other burdens on the property, other than 
furnished by the client or his representative.

Total:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::

GENERAL NOTES:

= TBD

Standard parking spaces:
   

Manual fire alarm:  M: Not required (907.2.2)
(1018.4)

  

Dead end corridor:  M: N/A for 1 req'd. exit
(1018.4)

  

Travel distance:  M: 200' (Non-sprinklered)
(Table 1016.2)

  

Max. stories:  N/A
  

Construction type:        (Not sprinkled)

Parking = 1/300 s.f. G.F.A.
        Total spaces required ------------  = 18 spaces

Actual number of spaces ---------  = TBD spaces

-  International Building Code, 2021 Edition:
-  Parish Amendments to IBC 2021 where applicable.
-  Life Saftey Code, ANSI/NFPA 101, Latest Edition.
-  NFPA 30 & NFPA 30A
-  Americans with Disabilities Act, Public Law 101-336
-  National Electrical Code 2021
-  International Fire Code 2015
-  International Mechanical Code 2021
-  International Plumbing Code 2021 w/ State Amendments
-  Energy Code: ASHRAE Standard 90.1.2007
-  Design loads per ASCE-7

SITE INFORMATION:

BUILDING DATA:

=13

Usage:  Office / Truck Terminal

Flood Zone:  

ZONING:

Map No. 220 / 600150C
A99    BFE:   N/A

N/AC3  Panel:  

5'

Front yard set-back: _____
Rear yard set back:  _____
Side yard set-back:  _____
Side yard set-back:  _____5'

20'
10'

150 Almedia Drive
St. Charles Parish, Lousiana 70087                         

   

A-104 Exterior Elevation

Second Floor Plan 

First FloorApproximate Area: 2,822 s.f.
Second Floor 2,645 s.f.

5,467 s.f.

Truck Bay #1 3,300 s.f.
Truck Bay #2 3,008 s.f.
Parts Storage 557 s.f.
Warehouse 3,399 s.f.

= TBDTruck parking spaces:
   

9,664 s.f.

15,731 s.f.Total:
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2nd Floor Elev.
11'-43

4"

Ceiling Elev.

10'-0"

2nd Floor Elev.

22'-4" (+/-)

Top of slab

0'-0"

Top of slab

0'-0"

Ceiling Elev.

20'-43
4"

150 ALMEDIA PLANTATION DRIVE

ST. CHARLES PARISH, LOUISIANA 

GM ELITE CO.TRUCK TERMINAL

Metal panel roof

Metal wall
panels
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